420 56.27   17.99%
430 61.85   18.55%
440 67.42   19.11%

Financial
Base Case Scenario

 U
SD

 p
er

 N
ig

ht

 42

This analysis shows that if the management changes its policies and brings down the

prices to USD 355, the hotel can reach its almost full occupancy and the project would

be better off. The correlation between room rate and occupancy rate in terms of

sensitivity comprehensively presented in table 22 as below.

Table 22: Sensitivity Analysis - Room Rate Vs. Occupancy Rate

5.3.4 Cost Overrun

In the base case scenario, the total cost of capital is TTD 235.87 M, and NPV is TTD

45.11M; the result shows that if the investment cost increases by 10.00% the NPV

reduces by 39.43% (TTD 27.32 M), which means that the NPV is very sensitive to the

cost overrun and it still demonstrates positive values. In table 23 the effect of increase

and decrease in cost of capital presented.

HOTEL INVESTMENT - SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
 Room Rate Vs. Occupancy Rate

98% 94% 89% 85% 77% 68% 60%  Occupancy Rate

45.11   15% 10% 5% 0% -10% -20% -30%  % Change in
Occupancy rate

355 49.72   39.82   29.92   20.02   0.22   (19.58)   (39.38)
370 59.34   49.02   38.70   28.38   7.74   (12.89)   (33.53)
385 68.96   58.22   47.48   36.75   15.27   (6.20)   (27.67)
400 78.58   67.42   56.27   45.11   22.80   0.49   (21.82)
415 88.20   76.63   65.05   53.48   30.33   7.19   (15.96)
430 97.82   85.83   73.84   61.85   37.86   13.88   (10.10)
445 107.44   95.03   82.62   70.21   45.39   20.57   (4.25)

 43

   Table 23:Sensitivity Analysis - Cost Overrun

5.3.5 Rate of Domestic Inflation

A relationship was evident between the rate of domestic inflation and NPV. In the base

case the rate of domestic inflation is 3.00%. I inflation decreased by 2.00% NPV

decreased by 1.06% This is indicative that domestic inflation does not have high

impact on the project. The sensitivity of domestic inflation upon FNPV and FIRR

illustrates in table 24 as below.

  Table 24: Sensitivity Analysis - Rate of Domestic Inflation

HOTEL INVESTMENT - SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
 COST OVERRUN

[…]

sensitivity of NPV towards occupancy rate and room rate. In scenario two the

sensitivity analysis applied and results establish as follow.

6.3.2.1 Sensitivity of NPV to Changes in Occupancy Rate

In the second case scenario, the occupancy rate stabilised in year 2026 at 85% and

NPV at this occupancy level is TTD 25.82 M. NPV equal to zero reveals the break-

even for the project at 72.00% of occupancy. It indicates that the NPV is highly

 52

sensitive to changes in level of occupancy. The sensitivity of occupancy rate is

provided by table 30.

   Table 30: Sensitivity Analysis - Occupancy Rate

6.3.2.2 Sensitivity of NPV to Changes in Room Rate Per Night

In scenario two case, at the room rate of US$ 375 per room per night the result of NPV

is equal to TTD 25.82 M. the analysis result shows that if room rate decreases by

$15.00 the NPV reduces by 26.29%. it indicates that the NPV reduces by TTD 6.82

M. it shows that NPV is significantly sensitive to change in room rate. the sensitivity

of FNPV to room rate is illustrates by table 31 in detailed.

HOTEL INVESTMENT - SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
 OCCUPANCY RATE

 Occupancy Rate -
Sensitivity Factor 0.00%  %

FNPV (Million TTD) FIRR
 Occupancy Rate

(2026-2035)
 % Change in

Occupancy rate 25.82   15.38%

72% -15% (0.00)   12.00%
77% -10% 8.85   13.18%
81% -5% 17.34   14.29%
85% 0% 25.82   15.38%
91% 8% 38.54   16.98%
98% 15% 51.27   18.53%

Occupancy Rate
 Break-even 72%

Financial
Scenario Two

 53

   Table 31: Sensitivity Analysis - Room Rate

6.3.3 The Second Scenario Result

The result of NPV for the investor’s point of view is equal to TTD 25.82 M and it

meets feasibility of project for investor. Although the NPV result in base case is

incredibly attractive for investor but the investment is highly threatened by occurrence

of COVID-19. The feasibility study of this investment suggests the second scenario

case to be implemented.

HOTEL INVESTMENT - SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS